

No. _____

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

MARK BALSAM; CHARLES DONAHUE; HANS HENKES; REBECCA
FELDMAN; JAIME MARTINEZ; WILLIAM CONGER; TIA WILLIAMS;
INDEPENDENT VOTER PROJECT; COMMITTEE FOR A UNIFIED
INDEPENDENT PARTY INC, doing business as INDEPENDENT
VOTING.ORG,

Petitioners,

—v.—

SECRETARY OF THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

S. CHAD PEACE
BRETON PEACE
PEACE & ASSOCIATES
2700 Adams Avenue, Suite 204
San Diego, California 92116
(619) 363-3737
chad@peaceandassociates.com

HARRY KRESKY
505 West 54th Street, Suite 419
New York, New York 10019
(212) 581-1516
hkresky@harrykreskylaw.com

PATRICK C. SHEA
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 2147
La Jolla, California 92038
(619) 300-3177
patshea@me.com

SAMUEL GREGORY
16 Court Street, Suite 2008
Brooklyn, New York 11241
(718) 222-2992
sam@samgregory.com

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW | i |
| LIST OF PARTIES..... | ii |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | vi |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| OPINIONS BELOW..... | 5 |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... | 5 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES AT ISSUE | 6 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 7 |
| REASONS WHY CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED | 12 |
| I. Given significant ongoing litigation concerning the conflict between the rights of individual voters to participate in primary elections and the rights of political parties to conduct their private nomination proceedings, the question presented by this case should be decided now. | 12 |
| II. The Third Circuit’s decision conflicts with decisions of this Court requiring strict scrutiny review of laws that burden fundamental rights..... | 17 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS - Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| A. The decision below conflicts with <i>Classic</i> and its progeny, which have held that all citizens of the United States have a fundamental right to cast a vote and have it counted at all integral stages of the election process. | 19 |
| B. The lower court, in its reliance on <i>Nader</i> , applied the wrong standard of scrutiny, and, as a consequence, creates an unnecessarily irreconcilable conflict between the rights of voters, the rights of political parties, and this Court's precedent. | 25 |
| C. The Third Circuit decision conflicts with decisions of this Court that prevent a state from imposing arbitrary or capricious voter qualifications. | 31 |
| CONCLUSION | 38 |
| APPENDIX A: Opinion and Final Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit | 1a |
| APPENDIX B: Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the District of New Jersey | 15a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) | 32, 35 |
| <i>AZ State Legis. v. AZ Indep. Redistricting Comm'n, et al.</i> , 576 U.S. ____ (2015) | 17 |
| <i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) | 35 |
| <i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) | 32 |
| <i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000) | passim |
| <i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005) | 27 |
| <i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)..... | 35 |
| <i>Democratic Party v. Nago</i> , 982 F. Supp. 2d 1166 (D. Haw. 2013)..... | 13 |
| <i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972)..... | 26, 36 |
| <i>Eu v. S.F. Cnty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989) | 35 |
| <i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1880)..... | 23 |
| <i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963) | passim |
| <i>Greenville County Republican Party Exec. Comm. v. South Carolina</i> , 824 F. Supp. 2d 655 (D.S.C. 2011)..... | 13 |
| <i>Harman v. Forssenius</i> , 380 U.S. 528 (1965) | 36 |
| <i>Harper v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966) | 35, 36 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|------------|
| <i>Idaho Republican Party v. Ysursa</i> , 765 F. Supp. 2d 1266 (D. Idaho 2011) | 13 |
| <i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)..... | 17 |
| <i>Moore v. Ogilvie</i> , 394 U.S. 814 (1969) | 22 |
| <i>Nader v. Schaffer</i> , 417 F. Supp. 837 (D. Conn. 1976), <i>summarily aff'd</i> , 429 U.S. 989 (1976) | 11, 26, 27 |
| <i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970)..... | 22, 37 |
| <i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)..... | 24, 29 |
| <i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932)..... | 35 |
| <i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944)..... | 23, 24, 25 |
| <i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957) | 16 |
| <i>Tashjian v. Republican Party</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986) | 27, 35 |
| <i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1944) | 29 |
| <i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997)..... | 21 |
| <i>United States Term Limits v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995) | passim |
| <i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941).. | passim |
| <i>United States v. Mosley</i> , 238 U.S. 383 (1915) | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Saylor</i> , 322 U.S. 385 (1944)..... | 23 |
| <i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)..... | 27, 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| <i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964) | 36 |
| <i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)..... | 37 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS | |
| U.S. Const. amend. I..... | 6, 9 |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV..... | 6, 9 |
| STATUTES | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254..... | 6 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331..... | 9 |
| N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:23-45..... | passim |
| N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:23-5..... | 6, 7 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Evan Wyloge, <i>Failed Top-Two Primary Measure Had Most Support Among Independent Voters</i> , Arizona Center for Investigative Reporting (2014)..... | 14 |
| James E. Campbell & Steve J. Jurek, <i>Decline of Competition and Change in Congressional Elections, in Congress Responds to the Twentieth Century</i> (Sunil Ahuja & Robert E. Dewhirst eds., Ohio State Univ. Press 2003)..... | 8 |
| <i>Official 2011 General Election Results State Senate</i> , New Jersey Department of State (2011) | 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| <i>Official 2012 General Election Results U.S. House,</i> New Jersey Department of State (2012) | 9 |
| <i>Official 2013 General Election Results State Senate,</i> New Jersey Department of State (2013) | 9 |
| <i>Official 2014 General Election Results U.S. House,</i> New Jersey Department of State (2014) | 9 |
| Oral Argument <i>Balsam v. Guadagno</i> | 30, 33 |
| <i>Rapavalli County Republican Central Comm., et</i> <i>al. v. McCulloch, et al.</i> , 6:14-cv-0058, U.S.D.C. Montana. | 13 |
| Richard A. Clucas, <i>The Oregon Constitution and</i> <i>the Quest for Party Reform</i> , 87 Or. L. Rev. 1061 (2008)..... | 14 |
| Stina Larsrud, <i>Electoral Systems Index</i> , Ace Project (March 19, 2014)..... | 28 |
| <i>Unofficial 2015 Primary Results</i> , New Jersey Department of State (2015) | 8 |
| <i>Utah Republican Party v. Herbert et al.</i> , 2:14-cv- 00876, D. Utah..... | 13 |
